A RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE BEXAR COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY IN ALL MATTERS RELATED TO THE APPLICATION; AND PLEDGING THAT IF A GRANT IS RECEIVED, THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY WILL COMPLY WITH THE GRANT REQUIREMENTS.

WHEREAS, The Bexar County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program is accepting applications for funding for Fiscal Year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley is a participating city with a long history of successful CDBG Projects dating back to 1986; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley is dedicated to community development support projects to provide needed services in areas of the City that would otherwise not be economically feasible; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley is proposing to replace the Cammie Way Alley Sewer Main near 6003 Cammie Way at an estimated project cost of \$587,470 with the City providing a \$293,735 match; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley is dedicated to the public safety of its citizens and has identified a need eligible for funding that reflects infrastructure improvements in a qualifying area of the City

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- The City Manager of the City of Leon Valley, Texas is authorized to submit an application with the Bexar County Community Development Block Grant Program for consideration at the Bexar County Commissioners Court in June of 2024.
- 2. The Mayor and City Council, with the adoption of this Resolution, further authorize the City Manager to act on behalf of the City of Leon Valley in all matters related to the application and pledge that if a grant is received, the City of Leon Valley will comply with the Grant requirements.
- 3. The City of Leon Valley will continue its commitment toward strategic community development for the citizens of Leon Valley and the region.

| PASSED | and | APPROV | FD this | 16 th | day of | Anril | 2024 |
|---------------|-----|---------------|---------|------------------|--------|-------|------|
| | | | | | | | |

| Mayor Chris Riley |
|-------------------|

ATTEST: